SLS 16RS-1686 **ENGROSSED** 

2016 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 471 (Substitute of Senate Bill No. 211 by Senator Martiny)

BY SENATOR MARTINY

DENTISTRY. Provides relative to Louisiana State Board of Dentistry. (8/1/16)

| 1  | AN ACT  |
|----|---|
| 2  | To amend and reenact Section 2 of Act No. 866 of the 2014 Regular Session of the      |
| 3  | Legislature of Louisiana, relative to the Louisiana State Board of Dentistry; to      |
| 4  | provide relative to the domicile of the board and certain proceedings; to provide for |
| 5  | an extension of the effective date of such Section 2 from 2017 to 2018; and to        |
| 6  | provide for related matters.  |
| 7  | Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:  |
| 8  | Section 1. Section 2 of Act No. 866 of the 2014 Regular Session of the Legislature    |
| 9  | of Louisiana is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:                      |
| 10 | Section 2. The provisions of R.S. 37:753(I) and 786(A)(1) and (C) as                  |
| 11 | amended by Section 1 of this Act shall become effective January 1, 2017 2018.         |
|    | The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part           |

of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Jerry G. Jones.

**DIGEST** 2016 Regular Session

Martiny

SB 471 Engrossed

Proposed law relative to the Louisiana State Board of Dentistry changes effective date from Jan. 1, 2017 to Jan. 1, 2018, for following statutory changes adopted by Acts 2014 No. 866 to become effective: (1) change the domicile of the board from city of New Orleans to parish of East Baton Rouge; and (2) change judicial review of board adjudication from civil district

Page 1 of 2

Coding: Words which are struck through are deletions from existing law; words in boldface type and underscored are additions.

court for parish of Orleans to 19th JDC in parish of East Baton Rouge.

(Amends Section 2 of Acts 2014 No. 866)